clause in the related customer contract and hence are open to currency risk. These imports are benchmarked as per the
policy and appropriate decision on covering the risk is taken on a case to case basis. The Company’s currency risk policy
advocates forward contract hedging for mitigating risk wherever required.

As on 31 March 2017, there are no outstanding forwards contracts. The company has not entered into any forward
contracts during the financial year 2016-17.

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk in respect of major currencies is given below :

Particulars As at 31 March 2017 As at 31 March 2016 As at 1 April 2015
USD EURO GBP CHF USD EURO GBP CHF USD EURO GBP CHF

Trade Payable 867 217 17 59 731 158 30 149 419 105 21 87
Trade Receivable 266 12 - - 199 13 1  -  329 12 1  -
Net Exposure  601  205  17  59 532 145 29 149 90 93 20 87

Foreign Currency sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The sensitivity to variations in respect of major currencies is given below . This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Impact on Profit
As at

31 March
2017

As at
31 March

2016
USD – Increase by 5%  (1,954)  (1,768)
USD – Decrease by 5%  1,954  1,768
EURO – Increase by 5%  (734)  (551)
EURO – Decrease by 5%  734  551
GBP – Increase by 5%  (71)  (141)
GBP – Decrease by 5%  71  141
CHF – Increase by 5%  (194)  (518)
CHF – Decrease by 5% 194 518

Notes to Accounts

Notes to Accounts

ANNUAL REPORT 2016  -  17

152

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the
risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow
interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing instruments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in market interest rates.

Variable Rate Borrowing:

The company has been sanctioned a Term loan of ` 10,000 on 31 March 2017 (Outstanding as on 31 March 2017 is
` 5,000). Interest payable on this loan is based on SBI’s Minimum Commercial Lending Rate - MCLR. (SBI is eligible to reset